2023 2022 2022

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Restated) (Restated)

Up to 3 months 677,495 558,829 545,256
3 to 6 months 36,012 38,157 61,620
Over 6 months 36,878 132,504 89,847

Total 750,385 729,490 696,723

– 19 –

10	 Prior Year Adjustments and Restatement

Revenue recognition adjustments

The adjustments were caused by correction of erroneous entries in overtime recognition
of the gas pipeline connection and constructions services income, parameters in
computation of construction costs.

Interest capitalisation adjustments

The error was caused by misunderstanding of the accounting policy for qualifying
assets of the interest capitalisation.

For the above prior year adjustments and restatement, the Group has enhanced its
accounting manual and provided trainings to the relevant personnels in order to refrain
from the occurence of same type of errors in the future.

The effects of the restatements on the Group’s consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022 are summarised as
follows:

Prior year adjustments

As previously
reported

Revenue
and cost

recognition
Interest

capitalisation Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 17,420,512 (123,837) — 17,296,675
Cost of sales (15,174,805) 6,968 (8,040) (15,175,877)

Finance costs (325,712) — (127,339) (453,051)

Profit before taxation 1,828,749 (116,869) (135,379) 1,576,501
Taxation (422,663) 31,965 2,010 (388,688)

Profit for the year 1,406,086 (84,904) (133,369) 1,187,813

Other comprehensive (loss)/income:
Currency translation differences (955,550) 29,203 — (926,347)

– 20 –

Prior year adjustments

As previously
reported

Revenue
and cost

recognition
Interest

capitalisation Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Other comprehensive (loss)/income for
the year, net of tax (979,722) 29,203 — (950,519)

Total comprehensive income for the
year 426,364 (55,701) (133,369) 237,294

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 918,875 (58,911) (129,820) 730,144
Non-controlling interests 487,211 (25,993) (3,549) 457,669

1,406,086 (84,904) (133,369) 1,187,813

Total comprehensive income for the
year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 233,414 (29,708) (129,820) 73,886
Non-controlling interests 192,950 (25,993) (3,549) 163,408

426,364 (55,701) (133,369) 237,294

Earnings per share for profit attributable
to owners of the Company for the year

— Basic (HK cents) 18.7 (1.2) (2.6) 14.9
— Diluted (HK cents) 18.7 (1.2) (2.6) 14.9

– 21 –

The effects of the restatements on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2022 are summarised as follows:

Prior year adjustments

As previously
reported

Revenue
and cost

recognition
Interest

capitalisation Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 10,856,439 35,443 (661,437) 10,230,445
Deferred tax assets 647 — 11,887 12,534

Inventories 600,240 (17,680) — 582,560
Contract assets, deposits, trade and other

receivables 2,449,643 (606,291) — 1,843,352

Total assets 22,947,693 (588,528) (649,550) 21,709,615

Trade and other payables 1,784,790 (17,454) — 1,767,336
Contract liabilities 2,892,691 58,219 — 2,950,910
Current tax payable 293,270 (149,539) — 143,731

Total liabilities 13,967,843 (108,774) — 13,859,069

Reserves 4,918,577 (289,353) (462,914) 4,166,310

Non-controlling interests 4,004,905 (190,401) (186,636) 3,627,868

Total equity 8,979,850 (479,754) (649,550) 7,850,546

Total equity and liabilities 22,947,693 (588,528) (649,550) 21,709,615

– 22 –

The effects of the restatements on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2022 are summarised as follows:

Prior year adjustments

As previously
reported

Revenue
and cost

recognition
Interest

capitalisation Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 10,738,279 20,247 (526,059) 10,232,467
Deferred tax assets 4,821 — 9,877 14,698

Inventories 408,231 68,558 — 476,789
Contract assets, deposits, trade and other

receivables 2,675,790 (340,175) — 2,335,615

Total assets 22,648,631 (251,370) (516,182) 21,881,079

Trade and other payables 1,414,388 62,182 — 1,476,570
Contract liabilities 2,917,409 238,658 — 3,156,067
Current tax payable 189,624 (128,155) — 61,469

Total liabilities 13,829,621 172,685 — 14,002,306

Reserves 4,733,762 (259,648) (333,094) 4,141,020

Non-controlling interests 4,027,578 (164,407) (183,088) 3,680,083

Total equity 8,819,010 (424,055) (516,182) 7,878,773

– 23 –

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

BUSINESS REVIEW

Due to international geopolitical turmoil, the energy market went through frequent
fluctuation, the supply chain of the energy sector was frequently affected, energy prices
fluctuated drastically at a high level, and the growth of energy consumption slowed down
in 2023. In the face of complicated and changing international environment, the natural
gas industry in China acted resolutely and proactively to ensure stable supply and demand,
secure supply and steady prices, and contributed positively to stabilising the supply chain of
the global natural gas industry. Nevertheless, domestic natural gas production maintained